

In the Court of 4th Mu.M.Cal.

Present :

Smt. Kadambari Adhikari

J O Code No.: WB 1282

Case No. GR- 302 of 2024

CNR No. WBCS03-000-341-2024

Order dated 19.05.2025

Today the case record is fixed for appearance and E/R of WA

Ld. APP is present.

Accused no.1 namely Md. Tarik @ Md. Tarek has been produced on execution of warrant of arrest along with original WA, medical document, Memo of Arrest and Inspection Memo.

He is taken into custody and remanded to judicial custody.

Ld. Advocate for the **accused no.1 namely Md. Tarik @ Md. Tarek** files a petition praying for bail.

Heard bail petition. Heard Ld. Advocate for the prosecution.

Considering the nature of the case and as the investigation is already over, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accordingly, **Accused no.1 namely Md. Tarik @ Md. Tarek** may find bail of Rs. 1500/- with one registered surety of like amount id to J/C.

Later,

Bail bond furnished by **accused no.1 namely Md. Tarik @ Md. Tarek** are found fit and accepted.

To date.

Recall WA.

Later,

At this juncture, to avoid delay supply of copy and charge is taken up.

Accused no. 2 namely Rafat Hossain is present by filing hazira.

Copy is served to the both accused person containing 24 pages each.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Municipal Magistrate,
4th Court, Calcutta

Later,

At this juncture, to avoid further delay, the case record is taken up for framing of charge.

Perused the record.

Heard the Ld. Advocates of both sides.

Considering the materials on record, submission both the parties, it appears that there is sufficient materials for framing of charge against the accused persons.

Substance of accusation under Sections 392/610, 401(A), 618 of KMC Act is read over and explained to the accused persons, namely, **(1) Md. Tarik @ Md. Tarek, (2) Rafat Hossain** in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty and claim for trial by saying **“Ami nirdosh” separately .**

Fix **30.06.2025** for evidence.

Issue summons upon CSW-1, CSW-4, CSW-10 & CSW -11 accordingly.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Municipal Magistrate,
4th Court, Calcutta